

## **BellSouth Interconnection Services**

675 West Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30375

## Carrier Notification SN91083512

Date: December 20, 2002

To: Competitive Local Exchange Carriers (CLECs)

Subject: CLECs – Update to High Frequency Spectrum Unbundled Loop Modification (HFS ULM)

CLEC Information Package; Updates to Four CLEC Information Packages to include Pre-

Approved ULM

This is to advise that BellSouth is updating and renaming the High Frequency Spectrum (Central Office-Based) Unbundled Loop Modification CLEC Information Package to High Frequency Spectrum Unbundled Loop Modification (HFS ULM) CLEC Information Package.

The HFS ULM CLEC Information package will be updated to include the following options:

- 1. Loop Modification for new and existing Line Splitting
- 2. Loop Modification for new and existing Remote Site High Frequency Spectrum (RS HFS) Line Sharing

The following CLEC Information Packages will be updated to include **Pre-Approved ULM for manual ordering only**:

- High Frequency Spectrum Unbundled Loop Modification (HFS ULM) CLEC Information Package, Version 1
- High Frequency Spectrum (CO Based) Offering formerly Line Sharing CLEC Information Package, Version 4
- Line Splitting (CO-Based) CLEC Information Package, Version 5
- Remote Site High Frequency Spectrum (RS HFS) Formerly Remote Site Line Sharing CLEC Information Package, Version 5

All of the above–listed CLEC Information Packages will be posted on December 23, 2002, to the BellSouth Interconnection Services' Web site at:

http://www.interconnection.bellsouth.com/guides/html/unes.html

The changes for the Special Construction Authorization (SCA) field will be included in the next update of the BellSouth Business Rules for Local Ordering (BBR-LO) scheduled for March 13, 2003. The SCA field will be listed in the optional column of the R/C/O tables for ACT TYPs N, C, and V. The BBR-LO updates will be posted to the BellSouth Interconnection Services' Web site at:

http://www.interconnection.bellsouth.com/guides/html/leo.html

Please contact your BellSouth Local Support Manager with any questions.

Sincerely,

## **ORIGINAL SIGNED BY JERRY HENDRIX**

Jerry Hendrix – Assistant Vice President BellSouth Interconnection Services